is not in Default of this Agreement, Artist shall be entitled to the following “Fixed Compensation”:  

3.1.1. For the First Polish, the total sum of Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five 
U.S. Dollars ($14,666) or the applicable WGA Scale (whichever is higher) plus ten percent (10%), payable 
as follows: 

(a) Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three U.S. Dollars ($7,333) upon 

Artist’s commencement of writing services on the First Polish pursuant to 
Company’s instruction to so commence; and 

(b) Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three U.S. Dollars ($7,333) upon 

delivery to Company of the First Polish. 

3.1.2. If Company exercises its option for the Optional Second Polish, the total sum of 
Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Five U.S. Dollars ($14,666) or the applicable WGA Scale plus ten 
percent (10%) (whichever is higher) payable as follows: 

(a) Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three U.S. Dollars ($7,333) upon 

commencement of writing services on the Optional Rewrite pursuant to 
Company’s instructions to do so; and  

(b) Seven Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Three U.S. Dollars ($7,333) upon 

delivery to Company of the Optional Rewrite.  

3.2. Additional Compensation.  In addition to the Fixed Compensation, and provided the Picture 
is produced and that Artist is not in Default of this Agreement, Artist shall be entitled to the following

[...]

to Paragraph 7 of Theatrical Schedule A thereof) (“Sole Credit”), then Artist shall be entitled to a credit 
bonus equal to Two and One-Half Percent (2.5%) of the “Net Budget” (as defined below) of the Picture 
provided, however, that: (i) the “Sole Credit Bonus” shall be neither less than Fifteen Thousand U.S. Dollars 
($15,000) (“Sole Credit Bonus Floor”) nor more than Three Hundred Fifty Thousand U.S. Dollars 
($350,000) (“Sole Credit Bonus Ceiling”) less all sums paid under Paragraph 3.1. of this Agreement and 
less the “Purchase Price” paid to Artist pursuant to the OPA, and five percent (5%) of One Hundred Percent 
(100%) “Company’s Net Proceeds” for the Picture, defined in accordance with Company’s standard

[...]

than pursuant to Paragraph 7 of Theatrical Schedule A thereof) (“Shared Credit”), then Artist shall be 
entitled to a credit bonus equal to One and One-Quarter Percent (1.25%) of the Net Budget of the Picture 

provided, however, that: (i) the “Shared Credit Bonus” shall be neither less than Seven Thousand Five 
Hundred U.S. Dollars ($7,500) (“Shared Credit Bonus Floor”) nor more than Three Hundred Fifty 
Thousand U.S. Dollars ($350,000) (“Shared Credit Bonus Ceiling”) less all sums paid under Paragraph 
3.1. of this Agreement and less the “Purchase Price” paid to Artist pursuant to the OPA (“Shared Credit 
Bonus”), which Shared Credit Bonus shall be payable upon final credit determination pursuant to the Guild

[...]

Company’s receipt of a fully signed copy of the writing Agreement dated as of January 23, 

2023, between Company and Owner for the writing services of Owner in connection with the Picture, in 
form and substance satisfactory to Company (“Writer Agreement”). 

2. OPTION. 

2.1. Grant of Option.  In consideration of Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-One U.S. Dollars 
($5,461) (“Initial Option Payment”), payable to Owner within ten (10) business days following satisfaction 
of the Conditions Precedent, Owner hereby grants to Company an irrevocable and exclusive option 
(“Option”) to purchase all Rights (as defined below) in and to the Property.

[...]

an additional Eighteen (18) months (“First Extension Period”) by giving Owner written notice thereof on 
or before the expiration of the Initial Option Period and by paying Owner, within ten (10) business days 
following such written notice, the sum Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-One U.S. Dollars ($5,461) (“First 
Extension Payment”), which sum shall not be applicable against the Purchase Price. 

2.4. Option Period.  References to the “Option Period” hereunder shall refer to the Initial Option 
Period and any extensions thereof.  If the Option Period expires on a Saturday, Sunday or national holiday

[...]

commencement of principal photography of the Picture at any time on or before the date of expiration of 
the Option Period, in which event the Purchase Price less the Initial Option shall be payable not later than 
fifteen (15) business days following commencement of principal photography.  

3.2. The “Purchase Price” shall be an amount equal to Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred 

Sixty-One U.S. Dollars ($54,561).   

3.3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Purchase Price constitutes full and complete 
consideration for all rights and privileges (including the Rights) granted hereunder and the promises, 
representations and warranties made by Owner hereunder, and additionally shall be deemed to include full